The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise of interest-bearing loans and borrowings, overdrafts and
trade payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to raise financing for the Company’s operations.
The Company has various financial assets such as trade and other receivables and short-term deposits, which
arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk and credit
risk. The Board of Directors reviewed and agreed policies for managing each of these risks which are summa-
rised below.
Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates to the Company’s long-term and
short-term borrowings and overdrafts with floating interest rates. The Company has a broad portfolio of borrow-
ings bearing a range of fixed and floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before taxes for the period of 12 months
after the reporting date to a reasonable change in interest rates of 50 basis points higher/lower, with all other
variables held constant. There is no expected impact on the Company’s equity.

In thousands of EUR 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
EURIBOR (+0.5%) (574) (315)
EURIBOR (-0.5%) 4 -

In thousands of EUR 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
Long-term loan facilities available 13,992 20,750
Short-term loan facilities available 27,454 39,154
Total loan facilities available 41,446 59,904

Liquidity risk
The Company’s policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding through

an adequate number of credit facilities to cover the liquidity risk in accordance with its financing strategy. The
amounts available in the form of credit facilities as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 consist of the following:

As at 31 December 2018 the Company did not have any banks guarantees (EUR 0 thousand at 31 December
2017).

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities at 31 December 2018
based on contractual undiscounted payments.